and interest relating to financial liabilities recognized in the balance sheet as of December 31,

2008 and 2007, respectively. They are stated with the undiscounted cash flows including inte-

rest payment for the next fiscal years. Also included are all cash flows from derivative financial

instruments with positive and negative fair values.

December 31, 2008 2009 2010 2011 to from 2014
2013

EURk EURk EURk EURk

Liabilities to banks 13,394 687 1,927 332

Finance lease liabilities 1,116 619 354 0

Other non-current liabilities 1,907 2,017 22,332 2,322

Trade payables 17,138 0 0 0

Liabilities to related parties 265 0 0 0

Liabilities to partners 1,887 0 0 1,091

Other financial liabilities (current) 3,406 0 0 0

210CFC Geschäftsbericht 2008209

Notes

CFC Geschäftsbericht 2008

in EURk Valuation according to IAS 39 Valuation according to IAS 39

Cat, Book value Continued Acquisition- Not affecting/ Valuation Fair Value Book value Continued Acquisition Not affecting/ Valuation Fair Value
31,12,2008 acquisition costs -Affecting net according to IAS 17 12/31/2008 12/31/2007 acquisition costs Affecting net according 12/31/2007

costs income adjusted costs income to IAS 17 adjusted

Financial assets

- Trade receivables LaR 12,349 12,349 12,349 13,716 13,716 13,716

- Cash and cash equivalents LaR 6,096 6,096 6,096 8,792 8,792 8,792

Other financial assets

- Other receivables and assets

- non-current LaR 0 0 0 0 0 0

- current LaR 5,744 5,744 5,744 2,921 2,921 2,921

- Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 243 243 243 754 754 754

Financial liabilities

Trade payables OL 17,138 17,138 17,138 13,898 13,898 13,898

Liabilities to banks OL 14,959 14,959 15,088 16,238 16,238 16,244

Other financial debt OL 28,436 28,436 28,436 16,358 16,358 16,358

Finance lease liabilities N/A 1,917 1,917 1,963 2,270 2,270 2,322

Other financial liabilities

Derivates without hedging transactions HfT 6

Other remaining financial liabilities OL

Aggregated by valuation category:

Finance lease (N/A) 1,917 1,917 1,963 2,270 2,270 2,322

Loans and receivables (LaR) 24,189 24,189 24,189 25,429 25,429 25,429

Available for Sale (AfS) 243 243 243 754 754 754

Held for Trading (HfT) 6 6

Held to Maturity (HtM)

Other Liabilities (OL) 60,533 60,533 60,533 46,494 46,494 46,494

212CFC Geschäftsbericht 2008211 CFC Geschäftsbericht 2008

37.  Financial risk management and financial derivatives

Basic principles of risk management

CFC Industriebeteiligungen GmbH & Co. KGaA combines the various measures for risk ma-

nagement within the company in an integrated and consistent risk management system. This

system provides for the regular identification and assessment of new and known risks by the

respective employees in charge and establishes a closed loop reporting system. In addition,

the business units of the CFC Group deliver reports on the development of finances and ope-